RESPONSE TO COMMENTS

City of New Plymouth, Idaho
NPDES Permit No.: 1D-002038-9
Public Comment Period: July 18 - September 4, 2001

During the public comment period specified aove, only the City submitted comments. This
document summarizes the comments and the EPA responses to the comments.

1. Fecd Caliform bacteria.

Comment. The once per week monitoring requirement for feca coliform only alowsfor a
geometric mean for amonthly average; not for aweekly average. Because
once per week monitoring frequency yields 25-30 data points for ayear, and
4-6 monthly averages, this should provide adequate information for the facility.
Comment gpplies to both May-Sept limits aswell as Oct-April limits.

Response. EPA believes that the City is requesting that the average weekly limit be
removed. EPA cannot remove the average weekly limit sSinceit is required
under IDAPA 58.01.02.420.05.a. That regulation also specifiesthat the
minimum monitoring frequency is5 samples per week. EPA, based on
comments from IDEQ on permits in other watersheds, had reduced the
frequency to 1 sample per week. However, EPA has revised the permit to
dlow for the deletion of the feca coliform average weekly limit once the State
has revised their water quality standards and EPA has approved the revisons.
Thisis expected to occur in early 2002. Thiswould mean that once the water
quality standards revisions are adopted and approved, the permittee would no
longer need to monitor for fecal coliform October 1 through April 30. In
addition, monitoring frequency for fecd coliform would then revert to once per
month during May 1 through September 30.

2. E. coli bacteria

Comment. E. coli monitoring should be set a once per week, which will provide a
monthly average.

Response. EPA agrees and has revised the permit to require weekly monitoring for E.
coli.
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TSS remova rate.

Comment.

Response.

The 65% remova requirement for TSS for lagoon systemsiis unreasonable.
IDAPA [58].01.02.420.02 [exempts] lagoons from any type of percentage
remova for TSS. The permit should conform to the State exceptions. The
natura biological process produces agae and duckweed aong with associated
organisms that prevent 65% remova condition from being met.

EPA disagrees. IDAPA 58.01.02.420.02, Idaho’ s dternative state
requirements, only address BOD; and TSS concentrations. The Sate is not
authorized to dlow for deletion of the TSS removad rate requirement. There
are only two Stuations where the remova rate for TSS for lagoons may be less
than 65 percent. The firgt Situation is where thereis less concentrated influent
for separate sewer systems and the second applies to less concentrated effluent
for combined sawer systems. New Plymouth is digible for the exception under
the first situation, according to 40 CFR § 133.103(d).

To bedigible for this exemption, the permittee must demondtrate satisfactorily
that:

a) the treetment works is congstently meeting its permit effluent
concentration limits but its percent remova requirements cannot be met
because of less concentrated influent wastewater;

b) to meet the percent removal requirements, the treatment works would
have to achieve sgnificantly more stringent limitations than would
otherwise be required by the concentration-based standards, and

) the less concentrated wastewater is not the result of excessive
inflow/infiltration (1/1).

EPA has determined that the New Plymouth WWTP meets the requirements of
40 CFR 8§ 133.103(d). A loading limit for TSS has been added to the permit,
based on design flow and the treatment equivaent to secondary (TES)
requirement of 70 mg/L average monthly limit and 105 mg/L average weekly
limit.

Surface water monitoring.

a Unfunded mandate.
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Comment. Surface water monitoring required by the permit is an unfunded
mandate that should not be imposed on the City. It does not seem right
for the City to pay for data collection Smply to facilitate the TMDL
process.

Response. The surface water monitoring requirement is not an unfunded mandate.
The Unfunded Mandate Reform Act of 1995 isingpplicable to NPDES
permit decisons. Facility-specific NPDES permits such as the one held
by the City are not regulations, but instead are licenses. The Unfunded
Mandate Reform Act gpplies only to regulations. (Order Denying
Petition for Review, In re: City of Blackfoot WWTF, NPDES A ppedl
No. 00-32)

The information is being required in support of TMDL development. In
order to make reasonable potential evaluations based on actua data,
rather than statigtica caculations accounting for limited data, EPA
believesthat at least ten data points need to be collected. For surface
water monitoring, a sufficient database is needed to establish
background concentrations. Thisinformation is used in developing
TMDLs and establishing wasteload dlocations for point and nonpoint
sources. Itisto the City’'s benefit to be able to provide the most
representative background data in order for them to receive
appropriate wastel oad alocations.

In response to budgetary concerns, the permit has reduced the total
number of samplesto be collected during the surface water monitoring
from 24 to 12. In addition, the requirement for surface water
monitoring has been changed to require only upstream monitoring and
to delete downstream monitoring.

b. River flow monitoring.

Comment. If this unfunded mandate is to be forced upon the City, who will set up
QA/QC for river flow measurement? We ask that we be dlowed to
use the nearest USGS gauging station to supply the flow measurements
that are required.
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Response. EPA did not intend for the City to establish anew gauging station. The
permit has been revised to clarify that river flow isto be determined
from the current gauging station.

C. Mercury monitoring.

Comment. What method detection levels (MDL ) va ues should be used for the
parameters other than mercury, since Table 2 is blank except for
mercury? The mercury MDL should be 0.1 ug/L, since any lower
MDLs are not cost-effective or reasonable.

Response. EPA did not specify MDLsfor the other parameters because no
speciad methods are needed to anayze those parameters other than
methods the City currently uses or are contained in Standard Methods.
The permit specifiesthe MDL for mercury because the criterion is o
low that an appropriate method needs to be used.

The mercury monitoring will not be deleted. This information will be
needed to help determine whether or not the receiving water should be
listed for mercury and whether or not the discharge from the City is
contributing to any exceedance of the criteriafor mercury. The most
gringent criterion is the agquetic life chronic criterion of 0.012 ug/L.
Because this criterion is 0 low, if methods are used which indicate “not
detected,” it will not be clear whether or not there may be an impact on
the environment. In addition, if the method detection limit used istoo
high, then the receiving water could be listed asimpaired, since the
detection limit used grestly exceeds the criterion. Itisto the City's
benefit to use as low a method detection limit as possible when
andyzing effluent aswell. If too high amethod detection limit is used
for analys's, the reasonable potentia evauation may indicate that an
effluent limit is needed, when it might not be needed if alower method
detection limit (i.e., closer to the criterion) had been used.

EPA believes that |aboratories should be capable of producing blank
levels 10 times less than the regulatory compliance leved. EPA
recognizes that trying to achieve a method detection limit of 0.001 ug/L
may cost more than achieving a0.01 ug/L method detection limit. In
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the interest of easing the financid burden of mercury monitoring, EPA
has revised the permit in severa ways regarding mercury monitoring.

The permit has been revised to require arange of 0.01 to 0.005 pg/L
for the method detection limit. The permittee now has ayear in which
to find a suitable [aboratory before beginning the mercury monitoring.
The number of samples required have been reduced to 10 effluent
(from 12 in the draft permit) as well as 10 upstream samples. The
permit has also been revised to alow reduction or deletion of the
mercury monitoring upon gpprova from EPA. Before EPA could
congder the request, the permittee must show that the firg five samples
taken from the monitoring location resulted in non-detects in the range
of 0.01 to 0.005 pug/L. Findly, the permit has been revised to dlow
quarterly monitoring for the mercury monitoring.

d. Downgtream monitoring.

Comment. The concept of taking downstream samplesis unreasonable, since
under low flow conditions, the dilution factor exceeds 340:1. Please
remove the downstream monitoring requirement.

Response. EPA re-evauated the need for downstream monitoring and agrees that
it isnot necessary. Therefore, downstream monitoring has been
removed from the permit.

e Surface water monitoring reporting.

Comment. We will provide the data as collected on the DMR for the month it was
collected in, ingtead of holding it for four years as shown in the permit.

Response. The comment has been noted.
f. Comment. How will we develop a QA/QC manua for procedures on river
sampling? The document that is addressed within the document, EPA
QA/G-5 does not appear to have any agpplication to river sampling.

Response. EPA disagrees. The document referenced describes the general format
for setting up any QA program. The principles described can be
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gpplied to river monitoring as well as effluent monitoring. However,
another helpful reference are the following documents.

U.S Environmental Protection Agency, Method 1669: Sampling
Ambient Water for Trace Metals at EPA Water Quality Criteria
Levels, 1995 (EPA-821-R-95-034), and U.S. Environmental
Protection Agency, Sampling Ambient and Effluent Waters for
Trace Metals (EPA-821-V-97-001).

We ask for aminimum of 180 daysto alow usto integrate the improvements
and to alow for the work required, due to budget and cycle limitations.

We believe that the City is requesting 180 days instead of 120 daysto develop
the surface water quality monitoring program and the quality assurance plan
(QAP). EPA believesthat the request is reasonable and has revised the permit
accordingly.

Notification of changesto the WWTP.

Comment.

Response.

Right of entry.

Comment.

We ask that dl plans and changes to the wastewater treatment facility be
cleared and approved by IDEQ asrequired by IDAPA. Submittal to EPA
should not be required.

The regulations at 40 CFR § 122.41(1) require the permittee to notify EPA of
any planned changes when the addition or dteration could significantly change
the nature of or increase the amount of pollutants discharged. While EPA
would not gpprove the plans, we would still need to be notified of any
sgnificant changes. Because EPA issues the NPDES permits and not IDEQ,
EPA needs the information to determine whether or not a modification to the
permit may be necessary. The permittee should supply EPA with a copy of any
cover letter transmitting the plansto IDEQ.

Right of entry should be changed to read that “&a areasonable time’ asis noted
in4-G-2,-3, and -4.
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9. Definitions.
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This condition isaregulation found at 40 CFR § 122,41(i) that must be
included in dl NPDES permits. Becauseit isaregulation, it cannot be
chdlenged in the context of an NPDES permit action.

The reopening clause discussed in K needs to be addressed in conjunction with
the TMDL process discussed in the fact sheet. If EPA plans to reopen permits
to address TMDL issues, it should be stated up front in the permit. The
reopening clause presented in the draft does not involve TMDL issues.

The reopener clausein K isrequired by 40 CFR § 122.44(c) and specificaly
addresses dudge. The generd reopener provison isfound at Part IV .A.,
“Permit Actions” EPA has not made any decisons at the present time
regarding the reopening of the permit to incorporate any wasteload alocations
established under the TMDL. The genera reopener give EPA the authority to
do so.

a Comment. Item C of the definitions should be changed to read, “ average monthly

discharge means the highest allowable average of discharge values”
Theword “limitations’ there isamisnomer and should not be included.

Response. EPA disagrees. The definition for average weekly discharge limitation

is taken from the regulatory definition at 40 CFR § 122.2.

b. Comment. Under definition J, the 15-minute time frame regarding agrab sampleis

an unusud definition for grab sample. In dl the literature we have ever
seen, thereisno time limit on agrab sample. Grab sampleis normally
defined as an incident in time when a sample is removed from the
stream to be sampled.

Response. EPA agrees and has revised the definition to conform to the definition

included in the USEPA NPDES Permit Writers Manud, EPA-833-B-
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96-003, December 1996, page G-6: “Grab” sample is a sample taken
from awastestream or recelving water on a one-time basis without
congderation of the flow rate of the wastestream or recelving water and
without consideration of time.

Compliance schedule.

Comment. We request a 24 month compliance schedule to complete mgor improvements
such as chlorination, etc.

Response. The request istoo generd. The facility does not chlorinate so no compliance
schedule would be necessary to complete an improvement to the chlorination
system. No compliance schedule has been incorporated into the permit.

Fact sheet comments.

a Comment. In Appendix B, Section |1, no mixing zone is dlowed is dlowed within
the computation. With a 340 to 1 dilution ratio, there should be a
mixing zone alowed.

Response. The only cdculation in that section isfor evauating reasonable potentid
for anmonia. The zero in the cdculation is the upstream concentration
of anmonia. Allowable dilution is accounted for, contributing to the
concluson that no permit limits for anmonia are required.

b. Comment. Thefecd coliform limit should be changed by using the dilution factor.

Response. The Payetteriver islimited for fecal coliform bacteriawhich means that
fecad coliform concentrations in the river exceed the criterion. In effect,
thereisno dlowable dilution. Asaresult,a TMDL was established
and wasteload dlocations were developed. The permit has not been
revised.

C. Comment. Why are both feca coliform and E. coli limitsincluded since the water
qudity sandard isfor E. coli?
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Response.

d. Comment.

Response.

The monthly limits for fecd coliform are the wastdload dlocations
edablished by the totd maximum daily loading (TMDL) for the Lower
Payette that was devel oped by IDEQ and approved by EPA. Assuch,
EPA isrequired to include those limits in the permit for the summer
months. Feca coliform limits are gpplicable for the rest of the year
under State regulations at IDAPA 58.01.02.420.05.a.

The Gray Wolf does not exist to anyone' s knowledge in Payette
County, nor doesit have any likdly habitat. The Gray Wolf discusson
should be deleted from the Endangered Species Act discussion.

The Gray Wolf discussion was included because the US Fish and
Wildlife Services ligt Payette County where the Gray Wolf exigs.
Regardless, EPA concluded that the discharge from the New Plymouth
WWTP would not affect any endangered speciesin the area.

Additiond revisonsto the draft permit.

In addition to the changes noted above, the draft permit has been revised to correct
typographica errors. Also, upon review of the permitsin the Lower Payette watershed, EPA has
revised the effluent and recelving water monitoring for nutrients and mercury to quarterly. A
requirement to sample the effluent for dissolved oxygen has been added to the permit. This requirement
was inadvertently left out of the draft permit.

In aletter dated November 16, 2001, the State of 1daho certified under section 401 of the
Clean Water Act that the activities allowed under this permit that there is a reasonable assurance that
this permit will comply with the Ildaho Water Quality Standards and Wastewater Requirements






